comparative figures are not restated. The lease liability is measured at the present value of the outstanding lease payments,
and the right-of-use asset for all contracts at the estimated depreciated value from the start of the lease agreement, with
adjustment for prepaid lease payments. RaySearch has also chosen to utilize the exemption rules for short-term leases and

leases where the underlying asset is of low value.
Upon the standard taking effect on January 1, 2019, a lease liability of SEK 167.5 M and right-of-use asset of SEK 165.2 M

was recognized.

YEAR-END REPORT 2018

 18 (24)

NOTE 2 IMPACT OF CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
The following tables summarize the impact of the transition to IFRS 15 on the consolidated income statement for the fourth
quarter and full-year 2018, and on the consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2018. The transition to IFRS 15 has no

material effect on consolidated cash flow.

AMOUNTS IN SEK 000s OCT – DEC 2018 JAN – DEC 2018

Recognized in

accordance
with IFRS 15

Adjustments

Amounts
according to

previous
standard (IAS

18)

Recognized in
accordance
with IFRS 15

Adjustments

Amounts
according to

previous
standard (IAS

18)

Revenue

License revenue – RayStation/RayCare 147,259 24,651 171,910 411,498 78,543 490,042

Hardware revenue – RayStation/RayCare 18,678 0 18,678 53,634 0 53,634

License revenue – Partners 10,642 0 10,642 38,848 0 38,848

Support revenue – RayStation 37,527 -8,549 28,978 104,399 -14,199 90,200

Support revenue – Partners 2,633 0 2,633 10,909 0 10,909

Training and other revenue – RayStation 2,706 -1,763 943 7,931 -4,069 3,862

Net sales 219,444 14,339 233,783 627,219 60,275 687,494

Operating expenses -177,769 -842 -178,612 -532,758 -3,717 -536,475

Operating profit 41,675 13,497 55,171 94,461 56,557 151,019

Profit before tax 39,716 13,497 53,212 90,764 56,557 147,321

Tax -7,067 -3,228 -10,295 -12,241 -12,443 -24,684

Profit for the period 32,649 10,269 42,918 78,523 44,115 122,638

Comprehensive income for the period 32,493 10,269 42,762 77,028 44,115 121,143

AMOUNTS IN SEK 000s   Dec 31, 2018

Recognized in

accordance
with IFRS 15

Adjustments

Amounts
according to

previous
standard (IAS

18)

Equity and liabilities

Equity   657,453 44,115 701,568

Deferred tax liabilities   103,954 0 103,954

Long-term interest-bearing liabilities   7,215 0 7,215

Accounts payable   32,366 0 32,366

Current liabilities to credit institutions   124,283 0 124,283

Contractual liabilities   111,983 -60,275 51,708

Other current liabilities   68,168 16,160 84,328

Total liabilities and equity
  1,105,422 0 1,105,422

YEAR-END REPORT 2018

 19 (24)

NOTE 3 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS
RaySearch conducts sales of goods and services in various regions. Revenue from sales of licenses and hardware is

recognized in profit or loss at a point in time, while revenue from sales of training and support is recognized over time.

AMOUNTS IN SEK 000s OCT – DEC 2018 JAN – DEC 2018
  RayStation/RayCare Partner Total RayStation/RayCare Partner Total
Revenue by type
Licenses 147,258 10,642 157,900 411,498 38,848 450,346
Support 37,527 2,633 40,160 104,399 10,909 115,308
Hardware 18,677 0 18,677 53,633 0 53,633
Training and other 2,706 0 2,706 7,932 0 7,932
Total revenue from contracts with customers 206,168 13,275 219,443 577,462 49,757 627,219

Revenue by geographic market
North America 92,875 628 93,502 260,137 2,352 262,489
APAC  40,348 3,364 43,712 113,012 12,609 125,621
Europe and rest of the world 72,945 9,283 82,228 204,313 34,796 239,109
Total revenue from contracts with customers3 206,168 13,275 219,443 577,462 49,757 627,219

Revenue by date for revenue recognition
Goods/services transferred at a point in time1 165,935 10,642 176,577 465,131 38,848 503,979
Services transferred over time2 40,233 2,633 42,866 112,331 10,909 123,240
Total revenue from contracts with customers 206,168 13,275 219,443 577,462 49,757 627,219

1 Licenses and hardware
2 Support, training and other

CONTRACT BALANCES

AMOUNTS IN SEK 000s   Dec 31, 2018 Dec 31, 2017

Accounts receivable (current invoiced receivables from customers)   275,953 335,125

Current non-invoiced receivables from customers   180,201 78,456

Long-term non-invoiced receivables from customers   23,453 11,684

Contractual liabilities   -111,983 -56,334

When RaySearch has fulfilled a performance obligation toward the customer and there is an unconditional right to

reimbursement, revenue and the corresponding receivable are recognized. RaySearch has three types of receivables from